



KVM

37 - WP 3217-2025.doc

2026:BHC-AS:21813-DB

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3217 OF 2025**

Venkattu Srinivasan

...Petitioner

**V/s.**

State of Maharashtra & Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Karan Kadam a/w. Mr. Nikhil Rajani, Mr.Ajay Deshmane i/b. V. Deshpande & Co. for Petitioner.

Smt. Savita M. Yadav, A.P.P., for Respondent No.1 – State.

Mr.Monish Bhatia i/b. Dua Associates for Respondent No.3.

Mr.Aabad Ponda, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr.Kushal Mor, Mr.Marmik Shah, Ms.Minal Chandani, Mr.Tanmay Karmarkar, Ms.Malika Khan i/b.

Mr.Mohd.Asim for Respondent No.4.

Mr.Rajendra Shivade, API, EOW, Mumbai present.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ.**

**DATE : 18<sup>th</sup> JUNE, 2025.**

**PC.:-**

1) Not before the Bench of which Rajesh S. Patil, J. is a Member.

**(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)**

**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**